UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

- against -

Miscellaneous Action No. 19-MISC-256

HIGH RISE BUILD & DESIGN INC., and SOMATTIE SURUJNARINE,

Respondents.

– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – X

FINAL JUDGMENT OF CONTEMPT AGAINST HIGH RISE BUILD & DESIGN INC.

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2019, Respondent High Rise Build & Design Inc. ("High Rise") was found to be in contempt of Court for failing to comply with the Court's February 20, 2019 Order compelling High Rise to fully comply with the subpoena issued by the United States Environmental Protection Agency that is the subject of this action (*see* Docket Entry No. 15);

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2019, the Court ordered High Rise to pay, to the Clerk of Court of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York, a contempt sanction in the amount of FIVE HUNDRED U.S. DOLLARS (US \$500) per diem until such date as High Rise fully complied with the subpoena, with such per diem sanction beginning to accrue seven days after service of the Court's Contempt Order on High Rise (*see* Docket Entry No. 15);

WHEREAS, on May 29, 2019, High Rise was served with the Contempt Order (*see* Docket Entry No. 16);

Case 1:19-mc-00256-MKB Document 19 Filed 09/13/19 Page 2 of 2 PageID #: 76

WHEREAS, as of September 9, 2019, High Rise had not complied with the subpoena, and the contempt sanction payable by High Rise accrued to \$48,000;

WHEREAS, the contempt sanction payable by High Rise continues to accrue until such date as High Rise fully complies with the subpoena;

It is HEREBY ORDERED and ADJUDGED that judgment is entered against High Rise in the amount of \$48,000, plus post-judgment interest at the statutory rate under 28 U.S.C. § 1961, for contempt sanctions incurred by High Rise between June 5, 2019 and September 9, 2019. This is a final judgment as to the contempt sanctions incurred by High Rise between June 5, 2019 and September 9, 2019, and shall take effect immediately upon entry by the Clerk of Court.

Dated: _____, 2019 Brooklyn, New York

> SO ORDERED: s/ MKB 9/12/2019

MARGO K. BRODIE United States District Judge